

No. 24A_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE, APPLICANT

v.

THE TRUSTEES OF INDIANA UNIVERSITY, *et al.*, RESPONDENTS

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OF THE ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
PENDING DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**DIRECTED TO THE HONORABLE AMY CONEY BARRETT,
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

WILLIAM R. LEVI
CODY L. REAVES
Counsel of Record
DAVID H. KINNAIRD
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cody.reaves@sidley.com

Counsel for Applicant John Doe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGSii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTRODUCTION 1
ORDER BELOW 4
JURISDICTION..... 4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION 9
 I. There is a Reasonable Probability that this Court Will Grant Certiorari... 10
 A. The Seventh Circuit’s decision creates a three-way circuit split.....10
 B. This case is an unusually good vehicle to resolve an important and
 recurring issue that this Court has yet to address..... 13
 II. A Fair Prospect Exists that this Court Will Reverse.....16
 III. Irreparable Harm Will Result Absent A Stay Of The District Court’s Order,
 which Threatens the Efficacy of Review of the Decision Below.....21
 IV. The Balance of the Equities Favors a Stay 23
CONCLUSION..... 26
APPENDIX
Order on Motion for Order Requiring Plaintiff to Comply With Seventh Circuit’s
 April 26, 2024, Mandate..... 1a
Defendants’ Amended Motion For Order Requiring Plaintiff to Comply With The
 Seventh Circuit’s April 26, 2024 Mandate 7a
Plaintiff John Doe’s Opposition To Defendants’ Amended Motion For Order
 Requiring Plaintiff To Comply With The Seventh Circuit’s April 26, 2024
 Mandate 10a
Defendants’ Reply In Support Of Motion For Order Requiring Plaintiff To Comply
 With The Seventh Circuit’s May 20, 2024 Mandate..... 21a
Final Judgement Seventh Circuit..... 24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bagley v. Byrd</i> , 534 U.S. 1301 (2001)	9, 10
<i>Cajune v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 194</i> , 105 F.4th 1070 (8th Cir. 2024).....	11
<i>Certain Named & Unnamed Non-Citizen Child. & Their Parents v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980)	16
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	21
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	25
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	25
<i>Doe v. Frank</i> , 951 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Doe v. Loyola Univ. Chi.</i> , 100 F.4th 910 (7th Cir. 2024).....	20
<i>Doe v. Megless</i> , 654 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2011).....	11, 15
<i>Doe v. MIT</i> , 46 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2022)	3, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 20
<i>Doe v. Porter</i> , 370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Doe v. Sidar</i> , 93 F.4th 241 (4th Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>Doe v. Stegall</i> , 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Doe v. Town of Lisbon</i> , 78 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2023)	11

<i>Doe v. Univ. of S. Ind.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00144, 2024 WL 3410801 (S.D. Ind. July 11, 2024)	12
<i>Does 1–3 v. Mills</i> , 39 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Does I Thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	22
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	9
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 1341 (1977)	24
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Johnson v. Hix Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 528 F. App'x 636 (7th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	25
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975)	3, 22
<i>McLeod v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 87 S. Ct. 5 (1966)	16
<i>MetLife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	17
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 603 U.S. 279 (2024)	9
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	25
<i>Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2020)	23

<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 931 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant</i> , 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	23
<i>Times-Picayune Publ'g Corp. v. Schulingkamp</i> , 419 U.S. 1301 (1974)	16
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 374 (2021)	23
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	25
Other Authorities	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Procedural Common Law</i> , 94 Va. L. Rev. 813 (2008)	13, 18
Jud Campbell, <i>Natural Rights and the First Amendment</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 246 (2017)	18
Caleb Nelson, <i>The Legitimacy of (Some) Federal Common Law</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	18
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>Originalism as a Theory of Legal Change</i> , 38 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 817 (2015).....	19
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Law of Pseudonymous Litigation</i> 73 Hastings L.J. 1353 (2022)	2, 10, 14
5a Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure Civil</i> § 1321 (4th ed.).....	2
